A cross-sectional survey using semi-structured questionnaires was used to evaluate knowledge and practice 
of IC among nurses in KwaZulu-Natal province. Data were analyzed using SPSS, v.21. Descriptive statistics, 
chi-squared tests, and content analysis were used to compare nursing domains. 
Results 
Three hundred fifty-five (355) nurses, 92% females, with 1 to 41 years of professional experience, completed 
this study. Information disclosed by nurses to patients included diagnosis (77%), treatment benefits (71%), 
risks (69%), recommendations (65%), risks of refusal (80%), and right of refusal (67%).